BENICIA ZONING ADMINISTRATOR HEARING
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR HEARING AGENDA
City Hall Commission Room
June 12, 2018
1:00 PM

1. INTRODUCTIONS
2. REVIEW OF AGENDA
3. REFERENCE TO FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS OF PUBLIC
A plaque stating the Fundamental rights of each member of the public is posted at the
entrance to the meeting room per Section 4.04.030 of the City of Benicia's Open
Government Ordinance.
4. PUBLIC HEARING
4.A VARIANCE FROM THE FRONT YARD SETBACK REQUIREMENT OF THE
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL (RS) DISTRICT FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED
AT 144 DARTMOUTH PLACE TO ALLOW ONE PARKING SPACE IN THE FRONT
YARD SETBACK, AFTER A DETERMINATION THAT THE PROJECT IS EXEMPT
FROM CEQA
RECOMMENDATION:
Approve a Variance from the front yard setback requirement of the Single-Family
Residential (RS) District to allow one parking space in the front yard setback located at
144 Dartmouth Street, based on the findings and subject to the conditions of approval set
forth in the draft Decision of Record, after a determination that the project is exempt from
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
Staff Report
Attachment 1 - Decision Of Record - DRAFT with Exhibit A
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5. COMMUNICATIONS FROM AUDIENCE
6. ADJOURNMENT

2
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Public Participation
The Benicia City Council and its Boards and Commissions welcome public participation.
Pursuant to the Brown Act, each public agency must provide the public with an opportunity to
speak on any matter within the subject matter jurisdiction of the agency and which is not on the
agency's agenda for that meeting. The City Council allows speakers to speak on
non-agendized matters under public comment, and on agendized items at the time the agenda
item is addressed at the meeting. Comments are limited to no more than five minutes per
speaker. By law, no action may be taken on any item raised during the public comment period
although informational answers to questions may be given and matters may be referred to staff
for placement on a future agenda of the City Council.
Should you have material you wish to enter into the record, please submit it to the City Manager.
Disabled Access or Special Needs
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and to accommodate any special
needs, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact Anne
Cardwell, the ADA Coordinator, at (707) 746-4200. Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting
will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to the meeting.
Meeting Procedures
All items listed on this agenda are for Council discussion and/or action. In accordance with the
Brown Act, each item is listed and includes, where appropriate, further description of the item
and/or a recommended action. The posting of a recommended action does not limit, or
necessarily indicate, what action may be taken by the City Council.
Pursuant to Government Code Section 65009, if you challenge a decision of the City Council in
court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public
hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the City Council at, or
prior to, the public hearing. You may also be limited by the ninety (90) day statute of limitations
in which to challenge in court certain administrative decisions and orders (Code of Civil
Procedure 1094.6) to file and serve a petition for administrative writ of mandate challenging any
final City decisions regarding planning or zoning.
The decision of the City Council is final as of the date of its decision unless judicial review is
initiated pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedures Section 1094.5. Any such petition for
judicial review is subject to the provisions of California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6.
Public Records
The agenda packet for this meeting is available at the City Manager's Office and the Benicia
Public Library during regular working hours. To the extent feasible, the packet is also available
on the City's web page at www.ci.benicia.ca.us under the heading "Agendas and Minutes."
Public records related to an open session agenda item that are distributed after the agenda
packet is prepared are available before the meeting at the City Manager's Office located at 250
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East L Street, Benicia, or at the meeting held in the Council Chambers. If you wish to submit
written information on an agenda item, please submit to the City Clerk as soon as possible so
that it may be distributed to the City Council. A complete proceeding of each meeting is also
recorded and available through the City Clerk’s Office.
Contact Your Council Members
If you would like to contact the Mayor or a Council Member, please call the number listed below
to leave a voicemail message.
Mayor Patterson: 746-4212
Vice Mayor Young: 746-4213
Council Member Campbell: 746-4213
Council Member Hughes: 746-4213
Council Member Schwartzman: 746-4213
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AGENDA ITEM
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR HEARING
JUNE 12, 2018
REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS

TO

:

Shawna Brekke-Read, Zoning Administrator

SUBJECT

:

VARIANCE FROM THE FRONT YARD SETBACK REQUIREMENT
OF THE SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL (RS) DISTRICT FOR THE
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 144 DARTMOUTH PLACE TO ALLOW
ONE PARKING SPACE IN THE FRONT YARD SETBACK, AFTER A
DETERMINATION THAT THE PROJECT IS EXEMPT FROM CEQA

PROJECT

:

144 Dartmouth Place
18PLN-00036
APN: 0087-174-250

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:
The project applicant requests a Variance to use the front property setback to allow one parking
space in the front driveway of the Single-Family Residential (RS) District. The required front
yard setback specified by BMC Section 17.24.030 in the Single-Family Residential zoning
district is 20 feet. Benicia Municipal Code 17.40.030 Off-street Parking and Loading Spaces
Required requires two parking spaces; one of the spaces must be covered (in a carport or garage)
and the other may be uncovered, but both must be behind the 20 feet setback. The existing
residence has an undersized garage which does not provide sufficient parking for two cars.
Granting the Variance would enable the property owner to build a room addition; the garage
would not be converted to living space and would remain available for vehicle parking.
RECOMMENDATION:
Approve a Variance from the front yard setback requirement of the Single-Family Residential
(RS) District to allow one parking space in the front yard setback located at 144 Dartmouth
Street, based on the findings and subject to the conditions of approval set forth in the draft
Decision of Record, after a determination that the project is exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
BACKGROUND:
Applicant / Owner
General Plan designation
Zoning Designation
Existing / Proposed Use

Jeffery Page (Applicant/Owner)
Low Density Residential
Single-Family Residential District (RS)
Single-Family Residential / Single-Family Residential
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Adjacent Zoning / Uses
North

Single-Family Residential (RS) / Single-Family Residential

South

Single-Family Residential (RS) / Single-Family Residential

East

Single-Family Residential (RS) / Single-Family Residential

West

Single-Family Residential (RS) / Single-Family Residential

SUMMARY:
A. Project Location, Description, and History
Figure 1- 144 Dartmouth Vicinity

The subject property is a wedge-shaped lot located at 144 Dartmouth Place, in the cul-de-sac of
Dartmouth Place. It is bounded by single family residential houses to the north, south, east, and
west. The 7,405 square foot parcel is currently improved with a 942 square foot single-family
home and 448 square foot garage, constructed in 1972. The home currently has two bedrooms
and a bathroom. The applicant seeks to construct an addition above the garage which would
include a bedroom and bathroom. The home sits on one of the higher hills in the city with a rear
yard slope that makes it infeasible to construct a tandem space behind the existing garage. The
irregular shaped lot with narrow side setbacks also makes it infeasible for the owner to add an
additional parking space by the garage.
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Figure 2- 144 Dartmouth Place

B. Project Analysis:
The applicant is seeking to build a second story addition above the existing garage utilizing the
existing foundation. The proposed addition would create a bedroom and bathroom for the
residents. Since the proposed addition would be above the existing garage it would neither
expand nor decrease the space available for vehicle parking in the garage. The garage would
continue in its present use as a parking area and utility room.
Figure 3-Site Plan
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Front yard setback requirements
The required front yard setback specified by BMC Section 17.24.030 in the Single-Family
Residential zoning district is 20 feet. Benicia Municipal Code 17.40.030 Off-street Parking and
Loading Spaces Required requires two parking spaces; one of the spaces must be covered (in a
carport or garage), and the other may be uncovered, but both must be behind the 20 feet setback.
The existing residence has an undersized garage which does not provide sufficient parking for
two cars due to its physical size, existing interior stairs and utilities, and the angle of the
driveway approach. Because of these conditions, the property owner currently uses both the
garage and driveway for vehicle parking. Granting the Variance would enable the property
owner to build a room and bathroom addition above the garage; however, the arrangement of
parking on the property would be unchanged.
Figure 4- Side and Rear Yard

C. Findings:
Pursuant to Benicia Municipal Code Section 17.104.060, in order to approve the Variance the
Community Development Director must make all of the following findings:
1. That because of special circumstances or conditions applicable to the development
site, including size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, strict application of
the requirements of this title deprive such property of privileges enjoyed by other
property in the vicinity and under identical zoning classification.
This finding can be made because of the special circumstance with the existing
undersized garage which does not provide sufficient parking for two cars. The
interior of the garage includes stairs and utility equipment (water heater, HVAC)
which reduces the space available to store two cars. Additionally, the angle of the
driveway approach limits the feasibility of parking two cars within the garage. There
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is no space for an uncovered parking space behind the front setback due to the wedge
shape of the property; further, it is infeasible to construct a rear tandem space due to
the topography at the rear of the lot. The existing garage is 21 feet by 20 feet;
Benicia Municipal Code Section 17.74.090 Parking space dimensions requires a
parking space dimension of 9 feet by 19 feet. Accounting for the existing equipment in
the garage, it is not possible to accommodate two vehicle parking spaces in
accordance with the required dimensions of the Municipal Code.
Strict application of the setback requirements would deprive this property owner of a
privilege enjoyed by another property in the vicinity because the garage is an existing
condition that cannot feasibly be resolved due to lot shape and topography
constraints. The applicant plans to build a room and bathroom addition above the
existing garage and does not intend to alter the dimensions or use of the garage.
2. That granting the application will not be detrimental or injurious to property or
improvements in the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety or
general welfare.
This finding can be made because the proposed addition would be located above the
existing garage footprint and would neither expand nor decrease the space available
for vehicle parking. The use of the garage would be continued for vehicle parking
and serve as a utility room for the occupants. The addition will have no effect on the
public health, safety, or welfare nor will it be detrimental or injurious to property in
the vicinity because the improvements would be consistent with the single family
character of the neighborhood which consists of both two-story and one-story homes.
3. That granting the application is consistent with the purposes of this title and will not
constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with limitations on other properties
in the vicinity and in the same zoning district.
The purposes of the Zoning Ordinance as stated in Section 17.04.030 (Purposes) are
to “protect and promote the public health, safety and general welfare” and include:
“Provide a precise guide for the physical development of the city in order to preserve
the character and quality of residential neighborhoods.” Granting the Variance to
allow one required parking space to be located in the front yard setback for this
residence does not constitute a grant of special privilege because the garage was
initially undersized for the property and the configuration has not changed since
1972. The driveway has historically been used for parking. The addition will not
result in any change to the footprint of the structure, will conform to the standards of
the RS District, and will not reduce the space available for parking in the garage or
on the driveway.
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General Plan
Analysis

CEQA
Analysis

Goal 2.1: Preserve Benicia as a small-sized city.
Policy 2.1.1: Ensure that new development is compatible with adjacent
existing development and does not detract from Benicia’s small town
qualities and historic heritage.

This project is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to Guidelines
Section 15305 (a), which exempts minor setback variances not resulting in
the creation of any new parcel or any changes to land use. The applicant
does not intend to modify the land use or subdivide the parcel.

CONCLUSION:
Based on the foregoing analysis, staff recommends approval of the variance to allow one parking
space in the front yard setback after a determination that the project is exempt from CEQA.

FURTHER ACTION:
Zoning Administrator action will be final unless appealed to the Planning Commission within ten
business days.
Attachments:
1. Draft Decision of Record – 144 Dartmouth Street
2. Plans – 144 Dartmouth Street
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DECISION OF RECORD 18-1 (ZA)

A DECISION BY THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF BENICIA
APPROVING A VARIANCE TO ALLOW ONE PARKING SPACE IN THE FRONT
YARD SETBACK AFTER A DETERMINATION THAT THE PROJECT IS EXEMPT
FROM CEQA, FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 144 DARTMOUTH PLACE
(18PLN-00036).
WHEREAS, the applicant and property owner, Jeffrey Page, submitted an application
for a Variance to allow one parking space in the front yard setback for the single-family
residence located at 144 Dartmouth Street (APN 0087-174-250); and
WHEREAS, the residence was constructed in 1972 and contains a (20 feet by 21 feet
size) garage which is of an inadequate size to accommodate two cars due to the presence of
interior stairs, HVAC and utility equipment; and which cannot be expanded due to a narrow side
yard setback and a rear yard slope; and
WHEREAS, the property owner wishes to construct a second story bedroom addition
above the existing garage with no expansion or alteration of the garage footprint; and
WHEREAS, the Zoning Administrator held a public hearing on June 12, 2018 and
considered pertinent information and documents.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Zoning Administrator of the City
of Benicia approves Variance 18PLN-00036 and finds that:
1. This project is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to Guidelines Section
15305 (a), which exempts minor setback variances not resulting in the creation of any
new parcel or any changes to land use. The applicant does not intend to modify the
land use or subdivide the parcel.
2. That because of special circumstances or conditions applicable to the development
site, including size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, strict application of
the requirements of this title deprive such property of privileges enjoyed by other
property in the vicinity and under identical zoning classification.
This finding can be made because of the special circumstance with the existing
undersized garage which does not provide sufficient parking for two cars. The
interior of the garage includes stairs and utility equipment (water heater, HVAC)
which reduces the space available to store two cars. Additionally, the angle of the
driveway approach limits the feasibility of parking two cars within the garage. There
is no space for an uncovered parking space behind the front setback due to the wedge
shape of the property; further, it is infeasible to construct a rear tandem space due to
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the topography at the rear of the lot. The existing garage is 21 feet by 20 feet;
Benicia Municipal Code Section 17.74.090 Parking space dimensions requires a
parking space dimension of 9 feet by 19 feet. Accounting for the existing equipment in
the garage, it is not possible to accommodate two vehicle parking spaces in
accordance with the required dimensions of the Municipal Code.
Strict application of the setback requirements would deprive this property owner of a
privilege enjoyed by another property in the vicinity because the garage is an existing
condition that cannot feasibly be resolved due to lot shape and topography
constraints. The applicant plans to build a room and bathroom addition above the
existing garage and does not intend to alter the dimensions or use of the garage.
3. That granting the application will not be detrimental or injurious to property or
improvements in the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety or
general welfare.
This finding can be made because the proposed addition would be located above the
existing garage footprint and would neither expand nor decrease the space available
for vehicle parking. The use of the garage would be continued for vehicle parking
and serve as a utility room for the occupants. The addition will have no effect on the
public health, safety, or welfare nor will it be detrimental or injurious to property in
the vicinity because the improvements would be consistent with the single family
character of the neighborhood which consists of both two-story and one-story homes.
4. That granting the application is consistent with the purposes of this title and will not
constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with limitations on other properties
in the vicinity and in the same zoning district.
The purposes of the Zoning Ordinance as stated in Section 17.04.030 (Purposes) are
to “protect and promote the public health, safety and general welfare” and include:
“Provide a precise guide for the physical development of the city in order to preserve
the character and quality of residential neighborhoods.” Granting the Variance to
allow one required parking space to be located in the front yard setback for this
residence does not constitute a grant of special privilege because the garage was
initially undersized for the property and the configuration has not changed since
1972. The driveway has historically been used for parking. The addition will not
result in any change to the footprint of the structure, will conform to the standards of
the RS District, and will not reduce the space available for parking in the garage or
on the driveway.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Zoning Administrator of the City of Benicia
hereby approves the Variance 18PLN-00036, subject to the following conditions:
1. This approval shall expire two years from the date of approval, unless made
permanent by commencement of work that is diligently pursued to completion,
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subject to the issuance of building permits. This approval can be extended for one
year if requested in writing prior to the two-year expiration date; this extension is
subject to approval by the Community Development Director.
2. The plans submitted for the building permit shall be in substantial compliance with
the site plan and elevation received on May 4, 2018 “Exhibit A” consisting of three
sheets (C-1, A-2, and A-3) date stamped “Received” on May 4, 2018 and on file with
the Community Development Department.
3. The project shall adhere to all applicable ordinances, plans, and specifications of the
City of Benicia.
4. Any alteration of the approved plans, including substitution of materials, shall be
requested in writing for review and approval by the Community Development
Director prior to changes being made in the field.
5. The applicant or permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City of
Benicia or its agents, officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding
against the City of Benicia or its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside,
void, or annul an approval of the Planning Commission, City Council, Community
Development Director, or any other department, committee, or agency of the City
concerning a development, variance, permit or land use approval which action is
brought within the time period provided for in any applicable statute; provided,
however, that the applicant’s or permittee’s duty to so defend, indemnify, and hold
harmless shall be subject to the City’s promptly notifying the applicant or permittee
of any said claim, action, or proceeding and the City’s full cooperation in the
applicant’s or permittee’s defense of said claims, actions, or proceedings.
The foregoing decision was made by the Zoning Administrator on June 12, 2018.

_______________________________
Shawna Brekke-Read,
Zoning Administrator
Community Development Director
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